

June 11, 2025

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2016, the City Council authorized a professional services contract with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., to provide engineering design services for the replacement and rehabilitation of water and wastewater mains at 14 locations, in an amount not to exceed \$2,512,805.00, by Resolution No. 16-1471; and

WHEREAS, on February 14, 2018, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the professional services contract with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., to provide additional engineering services for the evaluation and design of wastewater infrastructure improvements for the University Hills area between Camp Wisdom Road and the Dallas-Lancaster corporate limit, in an amount not to exceed \$569,738.00, increasing the original contract amount from \$2,512,805.00 to \$3,082,543.00, by Resolution No. 18-0294; and

WHEREAS, on January 28, 2022, Administrative Action No. 22-5212 authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to the professional services contract with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., to provide additional construction phase services for the Southside Interceptor Rehabilitation project, in an amount not to exceed \$73,000.00, increasing the contract amount from \$3,082,543.00 to \$3,155,543.00; and

WHEREAS, on December 7, 2022, Administrative Action No. 22-6657 authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 3 to the professional services contract with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., for a 36-month time extension to continue professional services as described in the original scope of work including supplemental proposals, with zero costs, having no effect on the contract amount; and

WHEREAS, additional professional engineering services are required to provide construction phase services through the completion of the Southside Wastewater Interceptor Rehabilitation Project and for the design of wastewater improvements to serve the Red Bird redevelopment area sewershed; and

WHEREAS, Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., 13455 Noel Road, Two Galleria Office Tower, Suite 700, Dallas, Texas 75240, has submitted an acceptable proposal to provide these engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the Dallas Water Utilities Department recommends that Contract No. DWU-2016-00001076 be increased by \$451,740.00, from \$3,155,543.00 to \$3,607,283.00.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the proposed Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the professional services contract be accepted and that Contract No. DWU-2016-00001076 with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., be revised accordingly.

June 11, 2025

SECTION 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental Agreement No. 4 to the professional services contract with Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., approved as to form by the City Attorney, to provide additional construction phase engineering services for the rehabilitation of the Southside Wastewater Interceptor and engineering services for wastewater improvements to serve the Red Bird redevelopment area sewershed, in an amount not to exceed \$451,740.00, increasing the contract amount from \$3,155,543.00 to \$3,607,283.00.

SECTION 3. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in an amount not to exceed \$451,740.00 to Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc., as follows:

Wastewater Capital Improvement F Fund
Fund 4116, Department DWU, Unit PS40
Object 4111, Program 716350, Vendor 135447
Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU716350CP \$ 60,000.00

ECO (I) Fund
Fund 1V52, Department ECO, Unit VI42
Object 4111, Program EC17VI42, Vendor 135447
Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU-2016-00001076 \$ 195,870.00

ECO (I) Fund
Fund 1V52, Department ECO, Unit VI43
Object 4111, Program EC17VI43, Vendor 135447
Encumbrance/Contract No. DWU-2016-00001076 \$ 195,870.00

Total amount not to exceed \$ 451,740.00

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.